ORDINANCE 2017 - 10

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH JACK DOHENY SUPPLY FOR THE PURCHASE OF ACOUSTIC SEWER INSPECTION EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Mason has a need for acoustic sewer inspection equipment to assist with inspecting the City's sanitary and storm sewer collection systems; and

WHEREAS, bids have been sought and obtained for the purchase of said equipment through the State of Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program; and

WHEREAS, Jack Doheny Supply was the lowest and best bidder for the purchase of an SL-RAT Acoustic Inspection Equipment Unit with the bid price of \$22,600.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, six members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City of Mason agrees that the bid of Jack Doheny Supply is equal to or less than the best bidder.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Jack Doheny Supply in an amount not to exceed \$22,600 pursuant to the terms of the proposal attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to pay Jack Doheny Supply the amount not to exceed \$22,600 for the purchase of said equipment.

Section 4. That this Ordinance shall be effective from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

	Mayor	
Attest:		
Clerk of Council		

Passed this 23rd day of January, 2017.